
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2021-021726-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman

DIANE COLE et al

Plaintiff(s)

vs.

MICHAEL I. GOLDBERG, as Receiver et al

Defendant(s)
____________________________/

FINAL JUDGMENT OF TERMINATION OF CONDOMINIUM

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on the June 23, 2022, upon consideration of Receiver's 

Motion for Entry of Final Judgment of Termination of Condominium, and the Court, having 

considered the threshold issues for entitlement to termination, that all parties to this action have 

been served with process or otherwise accepted service of process and that no disputed facts related 

to termination remain, the Court finds that Plaintiffs, Receiver, MICHAEL I. GOLDBERG, as 

Receiver for CHAMPLAIN TOWERS SOUTH CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. (the 

"Association") and those unit owners who have joined in this action via their respective Joinders 

and Consent to Judicial Termination and Acceptance of Service of Process filed herein (the 

"Joining Owners") are entitled to relief under Section 718.118, Florida Statutes, for termination of 

the Champlain Towers South Condominium (the "Condominium") as more fully set forth below.

UNDISPUTED FACTS

The Condominium was created upon real property located in Surfside, Florida (the "Real 

Property") on or about August 19, 1981, pursuant to the recording of the Declaration of 

Condominium of Champlain Towers South Condominium recorded in Official Records Book 

11191, Page 35, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida (as amended from 

1. 
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time to time, the "Declaration").

The Declaration established 136 residential condominium units and undivided common 

elements as set forth therein.

2. 

Plaintiffs are Unit Owners as that term is defined by the Declaration.3. 

The parties to this action, comprising the Receiver, Unit Owners of all units within the 

Condominium and other interested parties as set forth in Exhibit 2 to the Complaint cannot 

dispute that the building upon the Real Property encompassed by the Declaration was 

destroyed in its entirety when it collapsed on June 24, 2021.

4. 

The building cannot be repaired, reconstructed or rebuilt within a reasonable period of time.5. 

Because of the complete destruction of the Condominium building and tragic death of many 

Unit Owners, it is impossible to effect a timely termination of the Condominium either 

pursuant to the Declaration or under 718.117, Florida Statutes.

6. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND LAW

Section 718,118, Florida Statutes, provides that "any unit owner" of a condominium "may 

petition a court for equitable relief, which may include a termination of the condominium and 

partition" when two prerequisite events have occurred: (1) "substantial damage to or 

destruction of all or a substantial part of the condominium property" and (2) if the property 

cannot be "repaired, reconstructed, or rebuilt within a reasonable period of time."

7. 

Once the two statutory prerequisites have occurred for termination, Section 718.118 then 

grants the Court the full panoply of equitable remedies to fashion an appropriate resolution.

8. 

Plaintiffs, as Unit Owners of the Condominium, have standing to seek judicial termination 

under Section 718.118, Florida Statutes.

9. 

Plaintiffs, together with the Receiver and Joining Owners, have demonstrated an entitlement 10. 
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to termination of the Declaration pursuant to Section 718.118, Florida Statutes, because the 

Condominium has been destroyed and because it cannot be repaired, reconstructed or rebuild 

within a reasonable period of time.

The Receiver is hereby appointed as Termination Trustee of the Real Property and is hereby 

charged with the disposition of the Real Property and administration of the affairs of the 

Association following and related to same.

11. 

The termination of the Condominium shall be effective and the Condominium shall be 

terminated on the date that this Final Judgment of Termination of Condominium (the 

"Termination Judgment") is recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

12. 

Upon the recording of the Termination Judgment, fee simple title to the Real Property shall 

vest in the Receiver, as Termination Trustee, and all rights, liens and interests in the Real 

Property shall be transferred to the proceeds of the sale of the Real Property attributable to 

each and any encumbered Unit.

13. 

As the vested owner of the Real Property, the Receiver, as Termination Trustee, shall, subject 

to further order of this Court,  have the authority to sell the Real Property and retain the 

proceeds from such sale in escrow pending determination of the pro-rata amounts to be 

distributed to the Unit Owner(s) and/or Other Interested Parties for each respective Unit after 

application and payment of all liens.

14. 

All Other Interested Parties that hold liens ("Lienholders") on any of the Units shall provide a 

valid estoppel letter to the Receiver within thirty (30) days from the date of this Termination 

Judgment with the amount of such lien(s).  Any Lienholders who do not hold a valid lien or 

who do not provide such estoppel to the Receiver within thirty (30) days shall be excluded 

from receiving any proceeds from the sale.

15. 

After completion of the sale, Receiver shall, in accordance with the Declaration and 

consistent with this Termination Judgment, administer and distribute the proceeds from the 

16. 
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sale as follows:

The Receiver shall segregate $96 million of the sales proceeds in a separate account for 

the benefit of the Unit Owners and the Lienholders. 

a. 

The Receiver shall apportion the $96 million to each of the 136 Units by  multiplying 

the "Individual Percentage Share" of each unit as indicated in Exhibit "3" to the 

Declaration by $96 million.

b. 

The Receiver shall prepare a closing statement (the "Closing Statement") for each of 

the 136 Units which reflects each Unit's Individual Percentage Share of the $96 million 

and any and all liens of record for such Unit, including 2022 Real Property Taxes pro-

rated through the anticipated date of closing.  The Receiver shall contact each 

Lienholder and obtain estoppel and payoff information for such lien as of the 

anticipated closing date (and a per diem amount) which shall be reflected on the 

Closing Statement.

c. 

If a Unit does not have any liens on it, the Receiver may promptly issue payment of the 

Units Individual Percentage Share of $96 million to the Unit Owner or the personal 

representative, as the case may be.

d. 

If a Unit has a lien recorded against it, the Receiver shall provide the Closing 

Statement for such Unit to the Unit Owner or their Personal Representative  who shall 

have 30 Days from the date of service to object to the Closing Statement in writing by 

email sent to the Receiver.  If no objection to the Closing Statement is received, the 

Receiver shall be authorized to "close" the Unit by sending payment to the 

Lienholder(s) and the Unit Owner or Personal Representative listed on the Closing 

Statement in the amounts set forth thereon.

e. 

If a Unit Owner or their personal representative objects to the Closing Statement, then 

the Receiver shall maintain the funds allocated for such Unit in his account pending 

f. 
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resolution of any dispute(s) either by written agreement between the Unit Owner and 

the Lienholder(s) or Court Order.  The Court shall maintain jurisdiction to resolve any 

such disputes.

The Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce this Termination Judgment, preside over the 

Association's wind-down of its affairs and to enter such further orders as are just and 

equitable.

17. 

The Receiver is directed to serve a copy of the Termination Judgment on all parties by 

electronic mail or regular mail as noted on the Certificate of Service attached to his Motion 

for Entry of Final Judgment.

18. 

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 23rd day of June, 
2022.

2021-021726-CA-01 06-23-2022 2:50 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

 

Final Order as to All Parties SRS #: 12 (Other)

THE COURT DISMISSES THIS CASE AGAINST ANY PARTY NOT LISTED IN THIS 
FINAL ORDER OR PREVIOUS ORDER(S). THIS CASE IS CLOSED AS TO ALL PARTIES.

Electronically Served:
Adam M. Moskowitz, adam@moskowitz-law.com
Alexander Romanach, aromanach@hsmpa.com
Andrew Arias, servicefl@mlg-defaultlaw.com
Andrew Arias, courtxpress6@a360inc.com
Anna Brinker, anna.brinker@hklaw.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, acarriuolo@bergersingerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, mnewland@bergersingerman.com
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Anthony J Carriuolo, drt@bergersingerman.com
Benjamin Bruce Brown, benjamin.brown@quarles.com
Benjamin Bruce Brown, debra.topping@quarles.com
Benjamin Bruce Brown, benjamin.brown@quarles.com
Benjamin Bruce Brown, kerlyne.luc@quarles.com
Benjamin Bruce Brown, docketfl@quarles.com
Brian S Dervishi, bdervishi@wdpalaw.com
Brian S Dervishi, service@wdpalaw.com
Charles P Gufford, charles.gufford@mccalla.com
Charles P Gufford, todd.latoski@mccalla.com
Charles P Gufford, mrservice@mccalla.com
Christopher Kirk Walker, cwalker@balch.com
Christopher Kirk Walker, emonsorno@balch.com
Christopher Kirk Walker, tmensah@balch.com
Dane E Leitner, dleitner@warddamon.com
Dane E Leitner, litservice@warddamon.com
Dane E Leitner, sjackson@warddamon.com
Dorian N. Daggs, ddaggs@hsmpa.com
Elizabeth A. Hazelbaker, elizabeth.hazelbaker@quarles.com
Elizabeth A. Hazelbaker, kerlyne.luc@quarles.com
Elizabeth A. Hazelbaker, docketfl@quarles.com
Geremy Gregory, ggregory@balch.com
Geremy Gregory, emonsorno@balch.com
Geremy Gregory, tmensah@balch.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., hst@kttlaw.com
Harley S. Tropin Esq., sf@kttlaw.com
Jacob Joseph Givner, legalassistant@givner.law
Jacob Joseph Givner, jgivner@givner.law
Jacob Joseph Givner, dlabrada@givner.law
Jesus M. Suarez, jsuarez@continentalpllc.com
Jesus M. Suarez, hgray@continentalpllc.com
Jordi Guso, jguso@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, drt@bergersingerman.com
Jordi Guso, fsellers@bergersingerman.com
Karen B Parker, kparker@kbparkerlaw.com
Karen B Parker, ebacker@kbparkerlaw.com
Keith D Diamond, keith@keithdiamondlaw.com
Keith D Diamond, admin@keithdiamondlaw.com
Keith D Diamond, keithdiamond2@aol.com
Laura Beard Renstrom, laura.renstrom@hklaw.com
Laura Beard Renstrom, Wanda.Adair@hklaw.com
Louis K. Nicholas II, lnicholas@oceanbank.com
Louis K. Nicholas II, legalservice@oceanbank.com
Louis K. Nicholas II, mguerra@oceanbank.com
Luis E. Suarez, lsuarez@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, lsuarez@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, filings@hsmpa.com
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Luis G Montaldo, cocgencounsel@miamidade.gov
Luis G Montaldo, larruza@miamidade.gov
Mauro C Santos, maurosantos1@live.com
Mauro C Santos, attorney_santos@live.com
Megan Costa DeLeon, megan.devault@akerman.com
Megan Costa DeLeon, suzy.miller@akerman.com
Megan Costa DeLeon, jann.austin@akerman.com
Melanie Baker, mbaker@rumberger.com
Melanie Baker, docketingorlando@rumberger.com
Melanie Baker, mbakersecy@rumberger.com
Michael I. Goldberg, michael.goldberg@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, charlene.cerda@akerman.com
Michael I. Goldberg, kimberly.smiley@akerman.com
Neal L Sandberg, nsandberg@miami-law.net
Neal L Sandberg, nlsassist@miami-law.net
Nidia Borge, nidiaborge@att.net
Nidia Borge, rafaelborge@att.net
Nidia Borge, beverly@borgelawfirmpa.com
Paul S Singerman, singerman@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, asanchez@bergersingerman.com
Paul S Singerman, efile@bergersingerman.com
Paula J. Howell, paula.howell@akerman.com
Paula J. Howell, wanda.thomas@akerman.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, rmcid@podhurst.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, RMCTeam@podhurst.com
Ricardo Manoel Martinez-Cid, lbarrington@podhurst.com
Robert L Switkes, Rswitkes@switkeslaw.com
Robert L Switkes, paralegal@switkeslaw.com
Robert L Switkes, bzappala@switkeslaw.com
Ryan D Oquinn, ryan.oquinn@dlapiper.com
Ryan D Oquinn, javier.rodriguez@dlapiper.com
Sergio Mendez, sergio@mendezandmendezlaw.com
Steven Joseph Brotman, Steven.Brotman@lockelord.com
Steven Joseph Brotman, ChicagoDocket@lockelord.com
Steven Joseph Brotman, Irene.Rabba@lockelord.com
Todd Drosky, fleservice@flwlaw.com
Todd Drosky, tdrosky@flwlaw.com
Todd Drosky, efilereceipts@flwlaw.com
Troy R. Lotane, service@lotane.com
Troy R. Lotane, newsuitefiling@vancelotane.com
Troy R. Lotane, LAefiling@lotane.com
WILLIAM A. INGRAHAM JR., MARK.INGRAHAM@WAINGRAHAM.COM
WILLIAM A. INGRAHAM JR., LEGAL@WAINGRAHAM.COM

 

Physically Served:
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